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Letter from the Executive Director  
 
PlanRVA is a legally constituted public agency created by the Virginia General Assembly and chartered 
locally in 1969. Over the last 50 years, PlanRVA has evolved to respond to the growing needs of the 
Richmond Region and its member jurisdictions. Today, PlanRVA manages various regional programs 
and initiatives in partnership with member local governments, state and federal agencies, and 
organizations across the region with a specific focus on core areas of community development, 
emergency management, the environment, resilience, and transportation.  

PlanRVA serves as the lead convenor of and provides staff support to several affiliate organizations and 
entities with similar missions of planning and carrying out the vision for the region’s continued growth 
and prosperity.  

One of the primary entities to which PlanRVA provides support is the federally designated MPO for the 
Richmond Region, the Richmond Regional Transportation Planning Organization (RRTPO).  

While it’s important to note that the decision-making process for transportation planning priorities and 
investments is made at the sole discretion of the Policy Board of the RRTPO, PlanRVA assumes the 
administrative responsibility for assuring compliance with all local, state, and federal requirements of the 
program, including Title VI, and operating in a manner necessary to fulfill these requirements.  

The following Title VI Plan was created to ensure compliance with federal and state requirements for all 
programs administered by PlanRVA and includes specific commitments necessary for the RRTPO. Our 
commitment to non-discrimination applies to all PlanRVA’s programming, processes, and operations 
and we strive to deliver with consistency and transparency in all of our activities. 

This letter confirms the adoption of this plan by PlanRVA Commission and the RRTPO Policy Board and 
will serve as the guide for assuring consistent practice of Title VI activities across all affiliate organizations 
and entities to which PlanRVA provides staff support.  
 
 
Martha Shickle,  
Executive Director  
 

       

Adopted_______________________          Adopted _________________________  

http://www.planrva.org/
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Richmond Regional Planning District Commission 
 

The Richmond Regional Planning District Commission, known as PlanRVA,  
promotes regional cooperation and collaboration among 
government, private sector, and community organizations to 
improve the quality of life for citizens in the Richmond Region. 
PlanRVA administers many federally funded programs which 
require responsibility for assuring Title VI compliance.  

The Richmond Regional Transportation Planning Organization (RRTPO)  
coordinates transportation plans and polices as the 
Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) for the 
Richmond region. The RRTPO covers nine local jurisdictions, 
including the Town of Ashland, the counties of Charles City, 
Chesterfield, Goochland, Hanover, Henrico, New Kent, and 
Powhatan, and the City of Richmond. The RRTPO is 
supported through a Memorandum of Understanding for staff support services by PlanRVA. 
 
This Title VI Plan and accompanying documents can be found on the PlanRVA website: 
PlanRVA.org/compliance   All public documents are held in the agency’s Document Library, published 
on the website: https://planrva.org/home/document-library/  

• Physical copies of the PlanRVA Title VI Plan can also be accessed at PlanRVA’s office, located at 
424 Hull Street, Suite 300 Richmond, Virginia 23224.  

Additionally, we are here to support you in accessing this information anytime you need it.  

This Plan was prepared by PlanRVA staff with input from members of the RRTPO Community 
Transportation Advisory Committee (CTAC), and serves as the guide for compliance for all federally 
funded programs administered by PlanRVA including those on behalf of the RRTPO.  
 

Public Records Requests  

Anyone wishing to access records related to TItle VI compliance should submit a request to Martha 
Shickle, Executive Director and Title VI Officer via email at TitleVI@PlanRVA.org, in writing by mail to 424 
Hull Street, Suite 300, Richmond, Virginia 23224.  

https://planrva.org/compliance
https://planrva.org/home/document-library/
https://planrva.org/home/about-the-commission/contact-info-directions/
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ADA Accommodations  

If you require any reasonable accommodation to attend our public meetings or need this document in 
an alternative format, please notify our office at least one week in advance If less than one week’s 
advance notice is provided, we will make every effort to accommodate you but cannot guarantee all 
accommodations.  

Please contact TitleVI@PlanRVA.org. Initial response can be expected within 48 hours following any 
outreach to PlanRVA by phone, email, or in person visit. 

Limited English Proficiency (LEP) Policy  

PlanRVA takes all reasonable steps to provide timely and meaningful access for LEP individuals in 
contact with PlanRVA. Individuals needing assistance with translation services may contact 
TitleVI@PlanRVA.org.  

PlanRVA’s Title VI/Nondiscrimination Notice to the Public is provided in English and Spanish. It is posted 
in the PlanRVA office lobby at 424 Hull Street Suite 300, Richmond, Virginia, 23224.  

Acronyms and Terms 

We try to avoid using technical jargon and acronyms without explanations. In the case we missed any, 
here are some commonly used acronyms and terms in transportation planning for the Richmond 
Region.  

CTAC – Community Transportation Advisory Committee    
GRTC – Greater Richmond Transit Company  
LRTP – Long-Range Transportation Plan  
MPO – Metropolitan Planning Organization  
RRTPO – Richmond Regional Transportation Planning  
                  Organization  

 

Accessing this Plan  

 

Table of Contents  

For any questions or issues, please contact our Title VI Coordinator:  

Martha Shickle  
Executive Director & Title VI Coordinator 

TitleVI@PlanRVA.org  
(804) 323-2033 

TAC – Transportation Advisory Committee  
TIP – Transportation Improvement Program  
UPWP – Unified Planning Work Program 
PlanRVA – Richmond Region Planning   
                     District Commission  

 

mailto:TitleVI@PlanRVA.org
mailto:TitleVI@PlanRVA.org
http://planrva.org/home/contact-form
mailto:TitleVI@PlanRVA.org
Martha Shickle
I can't see what this is and am not sure this picture is appropriate? 
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Martha Shickle
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Section 1. Understanding This Document  
1a. Introduction/Purpose  

As a recipient of federal financial assistance, including our sub-recipients and consultants, we 
are obligated to adhere to and are committed to achieving full compliance with Title VI of the 
Civil Rights Act of 1964 and all related nondiscrimination laws.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Read more about the 
specif ics of Title VI and 
what is required in this 
plan in Section 1d. 

 

  

      

 

Use these icons to navigate  
this document by topic area  
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For a glossary of 
terms, definitions, and 
applicable laws and 
statutes, you can 
check out the 
Additional Resources 
section or contact us 
directly at 
TitleVI@PlanRVA.org. 
org with any questions 
you may have.  

Keep in mind that the Title VI Plan is a living document, 
meaning there is information here that may get updated 
from time to time to assure responsiveness to our federal, 
state, and local partners and most importantly our 
community. If we’re doing our job correctly, two things 
should happen: 1) you should recognize a clear and 
consistent commitment from us regarding Title VI 
compliance, and 2) you should be informed of updates 
and changes to important information related to Title VI – 
whether how we evaluate Title VI impact in directives, our 
region’s demographic data, or new contact information.

 
Because of the living nature of some of that information, we include some of it in appendices. The 
one piece that doesn’t change is our clear and consistent commitment to Title VI compliance 
and nondiscrimination.  
 

Let’s get started.  
 
The purpose of this plan is to ensure compliance with Title VI in our planning, 
recruitment, purchasing and public engagement and to demonstrate PlanRVA’s and 
the RRPTO’s commitment to nondiscrimination.  
 
In this plan, you’ll find a brief discussion of Title VI as well as the concept of Limited English 
Proficiency (LEP) and how we intend to integrate these principles in the areas of:  
 
 
 

1b. Notice to the Public  

PlanRVA’s Title VI/Nondiscrimination Notice to the Public is provided in English and Spanish. It is 
posted in the PlanRVA office lobby at 424 Hull Street Suite 300, Richmond, Virginia, 23224.  

It can also be found on the PlanRVA website at PlanRVA.org/compliance.  

The Richmond Regional Planning District Commission (PlanRVA) and the Richmond Regional 
Transportation Planning Organization (RRTPO) fully comply with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 
1964 and related statutes, executive orders, and regulations in all programs and activities.  PlanRVA 
is assigned these responsibilities for RRTPO compliance.  operates without regard to race, color, 
national origin, income, gender, age, and disability. Any person who believes themselves or any 
specific class of persons, to be subjected to discrimination prohibited by Title VI may by 
themself/themselves or by representative file a written complaint with  PlanRVA, as administrator 
of the RRTPO. 

  
 

mailto:TitleVI@PlanRVA.org
https://planrva.org/home/about-the-commission/compliance/
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1 

A complaint must be filed no later than 180 days after the date of the alleged discrimination. 
Please contact the Title VI Coordinator via phone at (804) 323-2033 for more information.  

PlanRVA and RRTPO meetings are conducted in accessible locations and materials can be 
provided in accessible formats with at least one week’s advance notice.  

If you would like an accessibility or language accommodation, please contact the Title VI 
Coordinator at (804) 323-2033. If you wish to attend a PlanRVA or RRTPO function and require 
special accommodations, please give PlanRVA at least one week notice.    

1c. Our Commitment  

Plan RVA, as administrator for the RRTPO is guided by federal Title VI mandates, and we strive not 
only to meet these mandates, but to create a planning process that is transparent and inclusive 
overall. As the designated host for the region’s Metropolitan Planning Organization (RRTPO) for the 
Richmond region, PlanRVA is committed to integrating Title VI into our planning process, and 
throughout our programs, and to its core tenants serving as a guide for our collective public 
participation, recruitment and procurement efforts. This Title VI Plan establishes a framework for 
our efforts to ensure compliance with Title VI and related statutes regarding nondiscrimination. 

 

 

 

In addition to Title VI, there are laws that prohibit discrimination on other grounds. Those laws 
include:   

• Section 162(a) of the Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1973 (23 USC 324), which prohibits 
discrimination based on sex; 

• Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 and the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 
which provide protections for disabled persons; and the  

• Age Discrimination Act of 1975, which applies to age.  
 
 
 

1d. What’s Title VI?  
 
The basic philosophy of Title VI of the Civil Rights  
Act of 1964 (Title VI) is that “no person in the United  
States shall, on the ground of race, color, or national  
origin, be excluded from participation in, be denied  
the benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination  
under any program or activity receiving federal  
financial assistance” (42 USC 2000d).  

https://www.fhwa.dot.gov/civilrights/programs/title_vi/
https://www.dol.gov/agencies/oasam/centers-offices/civil-rights-center/statutes/section-504-rehabilitation-act-of-1973
https://www.dol.gov/agencies/oasam/centers-offices/civil-rights-center/statutes/section-504-rehabilitation-act-of-1973
https://www.dol.gov/general/topic/discrimination/agedisc#:%7E:text=The%20Age%20Discrimination%20Act%20of,that%20meet%20the%20Act's%20requirements.
https://www.dol.gov/general/topic/discrimination/agedisc#:%7E:text=The%20Age%20Discrimination%20Act%20of,that%20meet%20the%20Act's%20requirements.
https://www.dol.gov/general/topic/discrimination/agedisc#:%7E:text=The%20Age%20Discrimination%20Act%20of,that%20meet%20the%20Act's%20requirements.
Martha Shickle
is there content here?
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Timeline of laws that prohibit discrimination  

 

 
 
PlanRVA regularly reviews information in the Title VI Plan to keep it up to date and formally 
updates the Title VI Plan every three years to ensure compliance with Title VI requirements and 
other laws.  

 

1e. How do you file a Title VI Complaint?  
Any person who believes they — or a specific class of persons — were subject to discrimination on 
the basis of race, color, or national origin in PlanRVA’s programs and activities, including the 
RRTPO may file a Title VI complaint.  

We refer to the person who submitted the discrimination complaint as the complainant and refer 
to the person/agency the complaint is about as the recipient.  

 

The complainant must file the discrimination complaint no later than 180 days after the date 
of the alleged act of discrimination. Where there has been a continued course of conduct, the 
180-day timeframe begins after the date on which that conduct stopped. 

• The recipient or their designee may extend the time for filing or waive the time limit in the 
interest of justice, specifying in writing the reason for doing so. 
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Anyone filing a complaint can do so in the following ways:  

IN WRITING  

On Paper: 

1. To download the complaint form from the PlanRVA website please click on the following 
link or copy and paste it into your web browser: PlanRVA.org/TitleVI. 

2. To obtain a paper copy of the Complaint Form, you can: 
a. Request a copy and postage-paid envelope by mail by emailing TitleVI@PlanRVA.org 
b. Go to the PlanRVA offices located at: 424 Hull Street, Suite 300, Richmond, Virginia 

23224. 

3. Mail or deliver the completed form to: 

 – PlanRVA (Attn: RRTPO as appropriate)424 Hull Street, Suite 300, Richmond, VA 23224. 
 

Completed complaint forms can also be e-mailed to: TitleVI@PlanRVA.org. 

Electronically: 

1. Through the PlanRVA Online Title VI Form. Click on the following link or copy and paste it 
into your web browser: PlanRVA.org/TitleVI 

2. The online form does not automatically file a formal complaint. Upon receipt of your 
completed form, PlanRVA will review your form and contact you to finalize the process. 

VERBALLY  

1. If a person makes a verbal complaint of discrimination to an officer or employee of the 
recipient, the person shall be interviewed by the Title VI Coordinator. 

2. If necessary, the Title VI Coordinator will assist the person in putting the complaint in 
writing and submit the written version of the complaint to the person for signature. The 
complaint shall then be handled in the usual manner.   

 
 
Find a copy of  
PlanRVA’s  
Title VI  
Complaint Form  
 
 
 
 

https://planrva.org/TitleVI
https://planrva.org/TitleVI
mailto:TitleVI@PlanRVA.org
mailto:TitleVI@PlanRVA.org
http://planrva.org/TitleVI
http://planrva.org/TitleVI
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What happens when a Title VI Complaint is filed?  
As part of our commitment to ensuring adherence to Title VI and other nondiscrimination 
authorities, PlanRVA follows a detailed Discrimination Complaint Procedure.  
 
1. WITHIN 10 DAYS PlanRVA will: 

a. acknowledge receipt of the allegation in writing 
b. inform the complainant of action taken or proposed action to process the allegation 
c. advise the respondent of their rights under Title VI and related statutes, and 
d. advise the complainant of other avenues of redress available. 

 
2. WITHIN 10 DAYS a letter will be sent to the appropriate state and federal transportation 

organizations. This letter will list the names of the parties involved, the basis of the complaint, 
and the assigned investigator. 
a. What if my complaint is against the staff of PlanRVA, the Commission or the RRTPO Policy 

Board? 
i. In that case, a state transportation department investigator will prepare a final 

investigative report and send it to the complainant, respondent (person listed), PlanRVA, 
and appropriate federal agency.  
 

3. WITHIN 60 DAYS PlanRVA will: 
 

a. will conduct and complete an investigation of the allegations, and, based on the 
information obtained,  
 

b. will render a recommendation for action in a report of findings to the Executive Director of 
the recipient of federal assistance. 
 

c. Note: the complaint should be resolved by informal means whenever possible. Such 
informal attempts and their results will be summarized in the report of findings. 
 

4. WITHIN 90 DAYS PlanRVA will notify the complainant in writing of the final decision reached, 
including the proposed disposition of the matter.   
 

a. What happens if the complainant is dissatisfied with the decision? 
 

i. PlanRVA  will notify the complainant of their appeal rights with the state and federal 
transportation organizations along with the correspondence on the final decision.   
 

b. Who else is notified of the final decision? 
 

i. PlanRVA will also provide a copy of the determination and report findings to the 
appropriate state or federal department. 
 

c. What happens if the decision is turned over to a state or federal organization for further 
investigation? 
 

i. In this case, PlanRVA will monitor the investigation and notify the complainant of 
updates, under applicable regulations and policies and procedures of state 
transportation departments. At any time during the investigation, the complainant will 
be able to communicate with the Title VI coordinator.  

 
Neither PlanRVA nor RRTPO has been the subject of any Title VI investigations, complaints, or 
lawsuits. Information about any new complaints, post publication, will be provided upon request. 

Martha Shickle
additional or from the original complaint?  



 

PlanRVA | RRTPO Title VI Plan Limited English Proficiency Plan 

12 
 

1f 

              Title VI Complaint Form 
 

Richmond Regional Transportation Planning Organization c/o PlanRVA, 424 Hull Street, Suite 300, 
Richmond, VA 23224  
Please provide the following information in order to process your complaint. Assistance is available upon 
request Monday-Friday from 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. at (804) 323-2033.    

Section 1:  

Name:  

Address:  

Phone (Home):  Phone (Mobile):  

Phone (Work):  Email:  

Accessible Format Requirements? (check all that apply):  

 Large Print  Audio  TDD  Other 

Section 2:  

Are you filing this complaint on your own behalf?   Yes*   No 

*If you answered “yes”, go to Section III. 

If you answered “no”, please supply the name and 
relationship of the person for whom you are filing a 
complaint.  

Name:  Relationship:  

Please explain why you have fled for a third party:   

Please confirm you have obtained the permission of 
the third party.   Yes   No 

Section 3:  

I believe the discrimination I experienced was based on (check all that apply):  

 Race  Color  National Origin 

Date of Alleged Discrimination (MM/DD/YEAR):  

Explain as clearly as possible what happened and why you believe you were discriminated against.  
Describe all persons who were involved. Include the name and contact information of the person(s) whom 
discriminated against you (if known), as well as the names and contact information of any witnesses. If 
more space is needed, please attach pages.  
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Title VI Complaint Form continued 
  

Section 4:  

Have you previously filed a Title VI complaint with 
this agency?   Yes   No 

Section 5:  

Have you filed this complaint with any other agency 
or court?   Yes   No 

If yes, check all that apply.  

 Federal Agency:  Federal Court:  

 State Agency:  State Court: 

 Local Agency: 

Please provide information about a contact person at the agency or court where the complaint was filed.  

Agency/Court:  

Address:  

Contact Name:  

Title:  

Phone:  

Section 6:  

Agency the complaint is against:  

Contact Name:  

Title:  

Phone:  

You may attach any written materials or other information you think is relevant to your complaint.  

Signature (required) ________________________________________________________Date (required)______________  
 
To download the Complaint form from the PlanRVA website please click on the following link or copy and paste it into 
your web browser: PlanRVA.org/TitleVI 

https://planrva.org/TitleVI
https://planrva.org/TitleVI


 

PlanRVA | RRTPO Title VI Plan Limited English Proficiency Plan 

14 
 

Section 2. Getting to Know PlanRVA & RRTPO  
 
What is the relationship between RRTPO and PlanRVA? PlanRVA provides staff support to several 
affiliate organizations and entities with a similar mission of planning for and carrying out the vision for 
the Richmond region’s continued growth and prosperity. One of the primary entities to which PlanRVA 
provides support is the RRTPO, the federally designated MPO for the Richmond Region.  

While it’s important to note that the decision-making process for transportation planning priorities and 
investments is made at the sole discretion of the RRTPO’s Policy Board, PlanRVA assumes the 
administrative responsibility for assuring compliance with all local, state, and federal requirements of the 
program and operating in a manner necessary to fulfill these requirements.  

As such, PlanRVA’s Executive Director is responsible for ensuring implementation of the RRTPO’s Title VI     
program and serves as its , coordinating the overall administration of the Title VI program, plan, and    
assurances. The Executive Director is responsible for ensuring that PlanRVA staff supporting the RRTPO 
understand and adhere to Title VI requirements.  
 

2a. Overview of RRTPO  

What is the Richmond Regional Transportation Planning Organization?  
The Richmond Regional Transportation Planning Organization (RRTPO) 
coordinates transportation plans and policies as the MPO for the Richmond 
region. The RRTPO covers nine local jurisdictions including the Town of Ashland, 
the counties of Charles City, Chesterfield, Goochland, Hanover, Henrico, New Kent, 
and Powhatan, and the City of Richmond.  

 
The RRTPO is supported by the Richmond Regional Planning District Commission (PlanRVA). 

 

 

The RRTPO’s Core Functions are to:  

• Establish and manage a regional forum for effective decision-making; 
 

• Use data and planning methods to generate and evaluate transportation 
alternatives; 
 

• Develop and update a long-range transportation plan (LRTP) that fosters mobility 
and access for people and goods; efficient system performance and preservation; 
and improved quality of life: 
 

• Meaningfully engage the public in regional planning efforts: 
 

• Develop a short-range transportation improvement program (TIP) to implement the 
long-range plan. 

 

2 
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What is an MPO? A Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) is an organization in charge of 
transportation planning and policy for areas with a collective population of 50,000 or more. The 
responsibility of an MPO is to provide comprehensive, cooperative, and continuing transportation planning 
for the safe and efficient movement of people and goods throughout the region. The 
policies created through the MPO are consistent with the region’s overall economic, social, 
and environmental goals and seek to provide equal access to a variety of transportation 
choices.  

 

 
 
The map above shows the nine localities (in light blue) designated by the Virginia Legislature as the 
Richmond Region Planning District in the Regional Cooperation Act of 1968.  
 
There are twenty-one other Planning District Commissions across the Commonwealth of Virginia, most of 
whom serve as hosts/administrators of MPOs in urbanized areas.  The purple outlined area of the map 
shows the Tri-Cities Transportation Planning Organization (TPO), the MPO which includes portions of 
Chesterfield County at the southern part of the Richmond region. 
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Key Contacts:   
For PlanRVA  / RRTPO Questions and Concerns:      For Title VI Questions and Concerns:  
 
Ma Shickle              

  2c. Organizational Structure  

 b. Mission, Vision, Values, and Key Contacts  

 

RRTPO Mission:  
To provide an independent yet cooperative 
transportation planning forum and direct the 
allocation of annual federal transportation 
regional funding to support fair transportation 
options for all.  

Vision:  
Our work will reliably and safely connect people, 
prioritize more just opportunities for all to thrive 
and live healthy lives, promote a strong economy, 
and respect environmental stewardship.  

Values:  
• Transportation decisions must be made on a 

regional level because people and goods cross 
jurisdictional boundaries every day.  
 

• Safe and reliable transportation should be 
available to all regardless of their race, gender, 
age, ability, or socioeconomic status. 
 

• Transportation is an essential part of our 
community. Transportation planning should 
lead to safer, smarter, faster, and more 
convenient options for the Richmond region.  
 

The best plans come from regional collaboration 
and meaningful engagement with the people 
who will be most impacted, and the best 
solutions are those that provide a system of 
integrated travel modes that are balanced 
among the environmental, economic, and 
community development goals of our region. 
 

 

PlanRVA Mission:  
Guided by our member local governments, PlanRVA 
facilitates the Richmond region's physical, social, and 
economic development through holistic and 
coordinated planning and regional projects, strategic 
partnerships, and technical support for local 
initiatives.  We actively engage representatives from 
government, the private and not-for-profit sectors, civic 
and community-based organizations, and the public to 
address critical regional issues.   
 
Vision:  

PlanRVA uses reliable data and promotes collaboration 
to derive sustainable economic growth, enhance 
quality of life and ensure a resilient future for all 
communities within a thriving, interconnected 
metropolitan region, as articulated in the Regional 
Strategic Vision.   

Our Core Beliefs:  

• We are better together. 
• Representation matters. 
• Our future is our focus. 

 

 

2 

Martha Shickle, Executive Director/Title VI 
Coordinator 
TitleVI@PlanRVA.org 
(804) 323-2033 
 

Martha Shickle, Executive Director/Title VI 
Coordinator 
TitleVI@PlanRVA.org 
(804) 323-2033 
 

mailto:TitleVI@PlanRVA.org
mailto:TitleVI@PlanRVA.org
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PlanRVA is governed by a/an: 
 
• Board of Commissioners - representing the nine member localities including elected officials from the 

local Boards of Supervisors, City or Town Council, as well as members of local Planning Commissions and 
citizen representatives.   

• Executive Committee - comprised of one member each from the member localities and must be a local 
elected official.   

• Advisory committees - to guide work of the agency as needed.  
 

 
The RRTPO is overseen by a/an:  
 
• Policy Board - made up of elected officials from each of the nine member localities as well as 

representatives from key regional transportation stakeholders.  
 

• Executive Committee - a subset of the Policy Board, made up of elected officials from each of the nine 
member localities.  
 

• Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) - made up of technically qualified representatives of member 
localities and agencies responsible for planning, maintaining, controlling, developing, and improving the 
transportation system within the Richmond region. 
 

• Community Transportation Advisory Committee (CTAC) - made up of citizen representatives of 
RRTPO member localities and community organizations as designated by the RRTPO Policy Board.   

 
 
      Learn more about these governing bodies and respective committees, including membership and  
      meeting schedules on the PlanRVA website:  https://planrva.org/home/boards-committees/ 
                        
                                 

 

2 

https://planrva.org/home/boards-committees/
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When considering appointments to committees, maintaining a varied group of individuals 
is a priority of the RRTPO. PlanRVA staff, in support of RRTPO, work with the Policy Board to 
ensure they are aware of community members of various races and ethnicities who may 
have an interest in serving on the Community Transportation Advisory Committee and 
understand the importance of having committees that are representative of the Richmond 
region’s various populations.  

Staff also work proactively with community-based organizations and departments across 
the nine localities to identify individuals who have expertise or an interest in transportation 
and make the names of those individuals available to the Board for possible appointment 
to committees.  
 

 

 

 

Learn more in Section 3a. Title VI  
Coordinator, Role, Responsibilities 

PlanRVA provides staff support to RRTPO for the development 
of transportation plans and programs. PlanRVA’s Executive 
Director also oversees the administration of the Title VI 
program for the RRTPO.  
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2d. Title VI Program Responsibilities  

The following is a list of general Title VI responsibilities that are applicable to all PlanRVA program areas. 
The  is responsible for ensuring that these elements are appropriately implemented and maintained.  (a 
PlanRVA staff role) 

1. Data Collection: Statistical data on race, ethnicity, Limited English Proficiency (LEP), and other 
population groups will be collected on a regular basis.  

a. The process will be reviewed regularly to ensure sufficiency of the data in meeting the 
requirements of the Title VI program and guiding public participation efforts.  

2. Information Dissemination Related to the Title VI Program  

a. Information on the Title VI program is to be disseminated to staff, subrecipients, and 
beneficiaries, as well as to the public.  

3. Audit by Virginia DOT and/or Federal Partners on Title VI Compliance  

a. As required, RRTPO and PlanRVA will participate in Title VI audits conducted by the Virginia 
DOT and/or any other state or federal planning partners as required.  
 

4. Title VI Statement  

a. This text will remain permanently on the PlanRVA website, PlanRVA.org, as well as in 
publications and other public documents:  
 

  PlanRVA and RRTPO fully comply with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and related statutes 
and regulations in all programs and activities. PlanRVA will strive to provide reasonable 
accommodations and services for persons who require special assistance to participate in this 
public involvement opportunity. For more information on meeting accessibility or to obtain a Title 
VI Complaint Form, email TitleVI@PlanRVA.orgor call (804) 323-2033.  
  

5.          Complaints  

a. Any individual may exercise their right to file a complaint or have a legal representative file a  
      claim on their behalf, if that person believes that they or any other program beneficiaries have     
      been subjected to unequal treatment or discrimination on the grounds of race, color, national  
      origin, sex, or disability in any program administered by PlanRVA, and/or its sub- 
      recipients, consultants, or contractors.  
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2e. Program Areas and Processes  

The following are core program activities PlanRVA manages for the RRTPO which reflect Title VI, as well as 
the recent steps taken to ensure nondiscrimination and to foster a more encompassing process.  

Unified Planning Work Program (UPWP)  

A complete listing of RRTPO’s projects and programs can be found in the annual Unified 

Planning Work Program (UPWP). The UPWP details the planning tasks and studies to 
be conducted, any transportation-related air quality planning tasks, all federally funded 
studies, state/local planning activities conducted without federal funds, funding sources 
identified for each project, a schedule of activities, and who the responsible party is for each 
task/study.  

Long-Range Transportation Plan (LRTP)  

RRTPO has scheduled and planned the LRTP process to achieve adoption by October 2026. 
An Advisory Committee (AC) has been assembled to oversee the development of the plan, 
and a brand identity has been established- Pathways to the Future: Transportation 2050. An 
outreach plan has been crafted to engage and educate the public throughout the process, 
and a unique website has been developed to host public engagement tools and share 
information and data. This outreach will help to identify transportation-related issues that 
impact travel in the region and inform needs that should be addressed in the planning 
process.  

Transportation Improvement Program (TIP)  

The TIP, the agreed-upon list of priority projects for the region, manages funding for the reconstruction, 
improvement, and expansion of the region’s transportation system. The TIP lists all capital projects that 
are federally and state funded. It includes traditional highway and public transit projects, as well as 
bicycle-, pedestrian-, and freight-related projects. The current TIP (FY 2024 – FY 2027) can be found here. 

Transportation Planning Organization (TPO) Citizen Participation  

In 2024, the RRTPO developed its Public Engagement Plan to allow RRTPO to be flexible in how 
stakeholders can participate in the planning practice. We strengthened the role of the Community 
Transportation Advisory Committee (CTAC) and grew its ability to advise other RRTPO committees and 
the public. We included a greater focus on public engagement on the PlanRVA.org website and fully 
embraced the use of ESRI Storymaps to communicate project work.  
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 PlanRVA | RRTPO Title VI Plan Limited English Proficiency Plan 

21 
 

2 

In addition to the general responsibilities listed in Section 2D, the RRTPO will work to evaluate and 
monitor compliance with Title VI requirements in these activities by: administered by PlanRVA 

• Preparing and updating a demographic profile of the region using the most current and appropriate 
statistical information available on race, income, and other pertinent data,  

• Making the data available to the public and member agencies on PlanRVA’s website and in other 
formats by request,  

• Analyzing the data and information collected and eliminating discrimination if found, and  
• Continuing to work to guarantee that all residents in the region are represented in the planning process.  

PlanRVA Public Outreach and Engagement Committee 

• In2021, PlanRVA’s Board of Commissioners voted to establish a subcommittee to focus 
more specifically on the public engagement efforts of the agency.  

• Made up of appointed commissioners from multiple localities, this committee meets to 
review and inform staff efforts employed to engage regional stakeholders in planning 
products and core program engagements, which include transportation-focused 
planning efforts. 

2f. Data Collection Process  

Studying the changes in demographic data over time helps us measure the impacts of 
decisions. We can see where historical investments have been made and analyze whether 
they improved the efficient movement of people and goods, expanded financial 
opportunity, and improved safety for the traveling public.  

PlanRVA analyzes compiled data:  
• To ensure the level and quality of transportation service is provided without regard to 

race, color, sex or national origin.  
• To avoid or minimize high and adverse human health and environmental effects on low 

income and minority populations.  
• To ensure full and fair participation by low income and minority populations.  
• To prevent the denial of benefits to low income and minority populations.  
• To ensure meaningful access to programs and activities by persons with limited English proficiency.  

Collected and analyzed data is used as the basis for all RRTPO programs.  

2g. Community Characteristics and Analysis  

Thinking long-term when it comes to transportation planning for the Richmond Region can be difficult, 
but data helps tell the story.  
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Needs can be quantified through demographic information, tying data like population and employment 
to geography. It helps us identify underserved populations, such as minority populations, LEP populations, 
low-income communities, and those with limited education.  
 

The socioeconomic data for this Title VI Plan was collected through decennial census counts from the U.S. 
Census Bureau, American Community Survey data, Socioeconomic Data Report for the 2022 Base Year, 
the PlanRVA 2045 Forecast Year Report and similar sources related to the urban transportation planning 
process.  
 
Demographic Profile  

 

Disadvantaged groups highlighted in the Richmond Region’s Title VI demographic profile include: 
Minority and Low-Income populations along with the social planning factors for special populations 
including Individuals with Disabilities, Zero Car Households, Elderly populations, Limited English 
Proficiency (LEP) populations, and Tribal Nations. The datasets for each category were accessed from 
2018-2022 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates from the U.S. Census Bureau.  
 
Minority Populations  

 

Minority populations are defined by the U.S. Census as persons who identify themselves as  
Black or African American, American Indian, and Alaska Native, Asian, Hawaiian, and Other  
Pacific Islanders, Hispanic or Latino and Native, some other race alone, and two or more  
races. In other words, Minority Population includes all people who have not identified 
themselves as White (Non- Hispanic or Latino and Single Race Alone) in U.S. Census race  
and ethnicity questions. The overall percentage of minority population within the  
Richmond Region is 43 percent as of 2022 and the total minority population was 484,427.  
 
The Black or African American 
population makes up 63 percent of 
the total minority population.  
 

  Hispanic or Latino of any race is the   
  second largest minority population  
  group with 80,149 people, or 17  
  percent of the total. 
 
Richmond Region Population by 
Race by Locality 2022 
 

This map illustrates minority 
population concentration areas at 
the Census tract level. The areas 
with the highest minority 
population concentration appear in 
Richmond City, eastern Henrico 
County, northeastern Chesterfield 
County, and Charles City County.  
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  In four localities (Charles City County, Chesterfield County, Henrico County, and Richmond City), minority    
  population percentages are higher than the region’s average. Richmond City and Charles  

City County have two of the highest minority population percentages, roughly 30 percent of the total  
minority population. Henrico County has the largest minority population, close to 163,604 people. Hanover  
County and Powhatan County have the lowest percentages of minority populations at approximately 18  
and 15 percent, respectively. 
 
 also use the minority population data and other data sets to analyze the potential impacts of the 
distribution of state and federal funds. PlanRVA, as administrator of the RRTPO 
 
Low-Income Populations  
The overall percentage of the population classified as being low income or falling below the poverty level  
in the Richmond Region is 9.5 percent. Richmond City has 42,324 people whose income in the past 12  
months was below poverty level and has the highest poverty percentage in the region, 19.4 percent.  
Charles City County is another locality which has a higher poverty percentage than the regional level, 836 
residents, or 12.4 percent. Henrico County has the second largest poverty population with 27,770 people,  
about 8.4 percent. 
 
Richmond Region Population Living in Poverty by Locality 2022 
  

Jurisdiction   Total Population1   
Income in the past 
12 months below 
poverty level   

Percentage   

Charles City   6,706  836 12.4%   

Chesterfield   361,091  24,163  6.6%   

Goochland   19,394  838  4.3%   

Hanover   108,429  5,620 5.2%   

Henrico   329,884  27,770  8.4%   

New Kent   22,685  889 4%   

Powhatan   28,724  1,305 4.5%   

Richmond   217,337  42,324  19.4%   

Region   1,094,250 103,745  9.48%   

1 Here, Total Population is total population for whom poverty status can be determined.  

Household Median Income by locality is also used as a supplemental source to measure income levels. 
Since the Household Median Income of the Richmond Region is not directly available, the weighted mean 
of household median income by each locality was calculated. This amount is $67,000. Charles City County, 
Henrico County and the City of Richmond are below this weighted mean.  
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   Richmond Region Median Household Income by Locality 2022  
 

Jurisdiction   Total Households1   Household Median Income   
Charles City   2,905 $65,573 
Chesterfield   134,144 $95,757 
Goochland   9,210 $105,600   
Hanover   41,739 $104,678 
Henrico   134,270 $82,424 
New Kent   8,673 $113,120 
Powhatan   11,079 $108,089 
Richmond   101,201 $59,606 
Region   443,221   $ 91,855*   

 
          1 Households for whom median household income in the past 12 months (in 2022 inflation-adjusted dollars) is determined  
 
        
 
        
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

        The map above shows how the low-income population is distributed in the region. The highest          
        concentrations are in the I-95 corridor of the City of Richmond, eastern Henrico County, South  
        Chesterfield, and Charles City County. 
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 Individuals with Disabilities  

Disability Status is one of the crucial 
indicators to measure where the 
special transportation services are 
needed the most including public 
transit, paratransit, and services by 
other providers. The percentage of 
persons with at least one disability is 
around 12.5 percent for the region. Of 
the 138,289 persons with a disability, 90 
percent live in Chesterfield County, 
Henrico County, and Richmond City.  

 
  This map indicates the areas with   
  highest disability percentages are  
  located along the boundary of  
  Richmond City, eastern Henrico   
  County, Charles City County, and   
  northeast Chesterfield County. 
 

Individuals with Disabilities by Locality Relative to Region 2022 
 

Jurisdiction   Total Population1   
Persons with a 
Disability   Percentage   

Charles City   6,741   1,294 19.2%   

Chesterfield   363,003 45,633  12.5%   

Goochland   19,427  2,416 12.4%   

Hanover   109,812  12,186   11.1%   

Henrico   330,140  38,640 11.7%   

New Kent   22,563  2,413 10.6%   

Powhatan   28,861 3,388 11.7%   

Richmond   224,604 32,319 14.3%   

Region   1,105,151 138,289  12.51%   
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Zero-Car Households  

Around 28,000 of the total 443,221 households in the Richmond region do not own a vehicle, or an overall 
percentage of the total households without a vehicle is 6.28 percent for the region. Richmond City has the 
highest proportion of zero-car households, at 14,330 households, or 14.1 percent. While the City of 
Richmond contains a large population of those in poverty or those that are cost burdened who would also 
struggle with limited financial capability for car ownership, residents in the City of Richmond can access 
more transportation choices. 

 
 
Richmond Region Zero Car Households by Locality 2022  
 

Jurisdiction   Total 
Households1   

 
Zero Car 
Households   

Percentage 
of Zero Car 
Households   

Charles City   2,905 186 6.4%   

Chesterfield   134,114  4,205 3.1%   

Goochland   9,210  229 2.4%   

Hanover   41,739  1,132 2.7%   

Henrico   134,270  7,433 5.5%   

New Kent   8,673 127 1.4%   

Powhatan   11,079 174 1.5%   

Richmond   101,201  14,330   14.1%   

Region   443,221 27,816 6.28%   
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The map above indicates that the City of Richmond and western Charles City have the highest 
proportion of Zero-Car Households.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2 



 

 
 
 
 PlanRVA | RRTPO Title VI Plan Limited English Proficiency Plan 

28 
 

2 

 

Elderly Population  

The population older than 65 years in the region has increased from 148,000 in 2017 to 180,070 in 2022. The 
percentage of elderly population in the region has increased from 13.9 percent in 2017 to 16% in 2022. 
These changes reflect an ageing population in the region. Except for Chesterfield County and Richmond 
City with younger population, all other localities’ elderly population percentages exceed the regional 
average. The rural counties including Charles City County and Goochland County have a population with 
over 20 percent in the elderly cohort.  

Richmond Region Elderly Population (Age ≥ 65) by Locality 2022  
 

Jurisdiction   Total Population1   
Population for Age 

 ≥ 65   
Age ≥ 65 %   

Charles City   6,760 1,731 25.6%   

Chesterfield   366,019  56,897   15.5%   

Goochland   24,906   5,739   23%   

Hanover   110,513   20,409   18.5%   

Henrico   333,120   53,977   16.2%   

New Kent   23,926   4,200   18%   

Powhatan   30,503   5,875   19.2%   

Richmond   227,171   31,242   13.7%   

Region   1,122,918  180,070  16%   
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This map illustrates the  
elderly population distribution 
around the region.  
 
The highest concentration 
area of elderly population is 
mainly in the suburbs and the 
rural areas of the region. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Tribal Coordination  
The Richmond Region is home to the Pamunkey Indian Tribe, the Chickahominy Indian Tribe, and the 
Chickahominy Indians - Eastern Division. PlanRVA is committed to encompassing and culturally sensitive 
tribal outreach. PlanRVA undertakes every effort to incorporate Tribal input in the planning process and to 
ensure appropriate connections are made within the regional planning process and inclusion in matters 
addressed by the Commission and RRTPO Policy Board.  

Mobility Needs Assessment  

In developing RRTPO’s Public Engagement Plan and planning activities, PlanRVA seeks out  and 
considers  the needs of those traditionally underserved by existing transportation systems, including 
minorities. All minority and underserved populations will represent a major consideration for future 
transportation investments that effectively address inequitable access to jobs, community services, and 
other destinations throughout the region.  

A balanced project evaluation methodology is being developed as part of RRTPO’s latest long-range 
transportation planning process (Pathways to the Future Long Range Transportation Plan 2050) carefully 
considering all factors as they relate to each other and provide indications of the degree of impact on 
specific marginalized populations. 
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Analysis of Adverse Impact  

Taken as a whole, the planning services provided by PlanRVA do not pose disproportionate or adverse 
impacts on minority and low-income populations.  
 
PlanRVA also evaluates Title VI by understanding the geographic distribution of funding relative to equity 
areas. This input is paired with public participation feedback on specific projects to evaluate potential 
impacts to specific communities.  

This process includes:  
• Creating maps to identify low-income and minority populations, among other protected population 

groups, within the project’s study area. 
• Incorporating income information to assess the impacts of existing and planned transportation 

system investments on low-income populations and minority populations. 
• Strengthening outreach efforts in the communities most directly impacted by transportation projects.  
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Section 3. How PlanRVA Facilitates 
Nondiscrimination  
 
3a. Role, Responsibilities    

The PlanRVA Executive Director is responsible for ensuring implementation of the Title VI Plan. The 
Executive Director is generally responsible for coordinating the overall administration of the Title VI 
Plan and assurances and overseeing compliance with applicable nondiscrimination authorities in 
each of the metropolitan transportation planning and programming areas. Other staff assist in 
conducting this work.    

On December 16, 2015, Martha Shickle was designated as the Title VI Coordinator, as well as all other 
PlanRVA supported programs.    

General responsibilities include: 

• Identifying, investigating, and mitigating instances or patterns of discrimination when found to 
exist 

• Processing discrimination complaints received by PlanRVA 

• Meeting with appropriate staff members to monitor and discuss  
       progress, implementation, and compliance issues related to the  
       Title VI Plan 

• Periodically reviewing the Title VI Plan to assess whether administrative procedures are effective, 
staffing is appropriate, and adequate resources are available to ensure compliance 
 

• Working with staff involved with consultant contracts to ensure contracts are solicited in 
accordance with federal and state laws and regulations and that contracts awarded include 

appropriate language on non-discrimination requirements 

• Working with staff to monitor consultants and, in cases of Title VI 
deficiencies, to investigate, resolve, and implement a remedial action 
plan 

• Assessing communications and public involvement strategies to ensure adequate participation of 
impacted Title VI protected groups and to address additional language needs, as appropriate 

• Developing and maintaining a contact list of interpretation and translation service providers (as a 
supplement to currently available staff resources for conducting needed interpretation and 
translation services) 

For the complaint process 
and form, see Section 1.  
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• Maintaining and updating the Title VI Plan every three years and disseminating it to appropriate 
parties including the RRTPO board, committees, staff, and to the general public through PlanRVA’s 
website 

• Coordinating with appropriate federal, state, and regional entities to periodically provide PlanRVA 
employees with training opportunities regarding nondiscrimination and Title VI 

• Reviewing important nondiscrimination-related issues as needed 

The Title VI Coordinator, with staff support, is responsible for ensuring that all elements of the Title VI 
Plan are appropriately implemented and maintained. If this information is needed in another 
language or if there are questions about the information contained within this document, please 
contact Martha Shickle, , at TitleVI@PlanRVA.org  or (804) 323-2033.   

3b. Staff Training  

PlanRVA provides staff support to several affiliate organizations and entities with a similar mission of 
planning for and carrying out the vision for the Richmond Region’s continued growth and prosperity, 
including RRTPO. That means when it comes to training staff on Title VI compliance, PlanRVA ensures 
that:  

• Staff are provided with self-directed and on-demand access to Title VI training and development 
opportunities throughout their employment.  Wherever possible, PlanRVA leverages the Virginia 
Department of Transportation (VDOT), the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA), and the 
Federal Transit Administration (FTA) and other funding partners to access existing resources on Title 
VI. 
 

• Staff take advantage of any additional available Title VI training opportunities provided by the 
Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT), the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA), the 
Federal Transit Administration (FTA) and/or other funding partners. Active participation in any and 
all available training opportunities is not just encouraged but required. 

• The Title VI Coordinator is accessible for staff for any questions or concerns related to Title 
VI training and development.   

• Every member of staff has access to the Title VI Plan for continued reference throughout 
their employment. 

• PlanRVA hosts at least one annual Title VI training event for staff, board and committee 
members. 

• PlanRVA provides additional training as needed for staff, board and committee members. 
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3c. Annual Review and Reporting Processes  

PlanRVA employs the following process to review PlanRVA’s directives, policies, and practices, 
specifically regarding Title VI compliance:    

• The Title VI Coordinator is included in the review process when directives are drafted and polices 
implemented. This provides  an opportunity to review any possible Title VI issues ahead of 
implementation.  

• The Title VI Coordinator advises staff working with the decision‐making committees to ensure 
directives are in accordance with the federal and state nondiscrimination laws, rules, and 
regulations.   

• The Title VI Coordinator works to review documents, materials, and public meeting transcripts, to 
ensure staff is aware of any potential Title VI issues. 

• PlanRVA works cooperatively with FHWA and VDOT Division Civil Rights staff as well as personnel 
from other state and federal agencies to implement federal nondiscrimination directives.    

3d. Sub-Recipient Review and Processes  

PlanRVA will conduct Title VI compliance reviews and monitoring of its sub-recipients of federal 
funds, as well as consultants and contractors, to ensure adherence to Title VI requirements.  
 
PlanRVA is responsible for the selection, negotiation, and administration of consultant contracts that 
may be required to support planning work. PlanRVA operates under its internal contract procedures 
as well as all relevant federal and state laws. PlanRVA will periodically review operational guidelines 
provided to consultants, contractors, and sub-recipients, including Title VI language, provisions, and 
related requirements, as applicable.  
 
The designated Title VI Coordinator is responsible for evaluating and monitoring compliance with 
nondiscrimination authorities in all aspects of the agency’s consultant contracts process.    
The Title VI coordinator will: 

• Ensure inclusion of specific Title VI nondiscrimination language in contracts and Requests for 
Proposals (RFPs). 

• Review consultants for compliance:  
o Ensure that all consultants verify their compliance with nondiscrimination authorities, 

procedures, and requirements. 
o If a recipient or sub-recipient is found to be not in compliance with nondiscrimination 

authorities, relevant staff will work with the recipient or sub-recipient to resolve the deficiency 
status and write a remedial action if necessary. 
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If irregularities occur at sub-recipient levels, PlanRVA will take corrective action to resolve the 
identified Title VI issues. PlanRVA will seek the cooperation of the consultant, contractor, or other sub-
recipient in correcting deficiencies found during periodic reviews and will provide technical 
assistance and guidance, upon request, to support voluntary compliance by the sub-recipient.  

If a sub-recipient fails or refuses to voluntarily comply with requirements, PlanRVA will submit copies 
of the case file and a recommendation that the sub-recipient be found in noncompliance to the 
appropriate project funding agency’s Civil Rights Compliance point of contact.    

A follow-up review will be conducted to ascertain if the sub-recipient has complied with the Title VI 
Program requirements in correcting deficiencies previously identified. If the sub-recipient refuses to 
comply, PlanRVA may, with the funding agency’s concurrence, initiate sanctions per 49 CFR 21.  
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Goal 1 – Robust and 

Creative Opportunities 
to Engage 

 
Provide robust and 
creative opportunities for 
all residents to engage in 
planning for 
transportation, including 
people in the region who 
are not easily engaged 
because of their age, 
ability, language, lack of 
financial resources, lack of 
access to technology, or 
other reasons. 

 

 
 

Goal 3 – Continuous 
Evaluation and 
Improvement 

 
   
Continuously evaluate 
our progress toward 
our public engagement 
goals and amend this 
plan’s strategies and 
metrics as needed to 
increase public 
involvement. 

 

Section 4. Dissemination of Public Information  
PlanRVA recognizes that meaningful citizen planning requires effective citizen involvement activities, open 
and accessible information, and opportunities for engagement. While broad citizen input and representation 
have long been the goal, PlanRVA recognizes that not all interested citizens and groups have had their voices 
heard in the planning process.  

PlanRVA is committed to being open and accessible to all people in the Richmond region. 
This section of the Title VI Plan highlights its processes and plans for public outreach.  

4a. Public Participation Plan  

PlanRVA strives to engage as many members of the public and affected stakeholders in the 
decision-making process as possible. Through a constructive and engaged dialogue, 
decision-makers, planners, and the public can cooperatively develop a vision for our 
community and region. The Public Engagement Plan (PEP) guides public involvement 
and serves as a blueprint to gather public comments on the study process, recommendations, and potential 
projects. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Goal 2 – 
Informing and 
Educating the 

Public 
 
  

Inform and educate 
the public so they 
can purposefully 
engage and provide 
feedback in the 
transportation 
planning process. 

 

https://planrva.org/transportation/public-participation-plan/
https://planrva.org/transportation/public-participation-plan/
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Public Participation Evaluation Process  

PlanRVA assesses the public participation techniques used in all projects and initiatives. All public 
participation plans developed for projects and initiatives undertaken require an evaluation section to allow 
the project team to make as-needed mid-course corrections in its public participation approach. The 
evaluation process must include a review of public participation activities to ensure effective engagement 
with Title VI populations identified within the study area. Additionally, PlanRVA committed in 2020 to publish 
an annual report on progress toward its public engagement strategies and metrics by the end of July each 
year.  

PlanRVA has enabled a public engagement platform where the public has on-demand, 
translatable language access to digital project surveys and interactive tools used to solicit 
feedback from any stakeholder. 

PlanRVA’s Engagement Website:  engage.planrva.org 

Additional Resources: Public Meeting Participation Guide 

4b. Limited English Proficiency  

In order to maintain accessibility to all residents and stakeholders of the region, PlanRVA regularly examines 
the services we provide and identifies any need for services to individuals who do not speak English as their 
primary language and who have a limited ability to read, speak, write, or understand English.  

Our goal is to avoid adversely affecting those populations, to develop strategies to better engage those 
populations in their community, and to ensure meaningful access to benefits, services, information, and 
other important portions of programs and activities.  

In considering how to access these populations, four factors need to be addressed:  
• Demographics: Knowing where the populations are located.  
• Frequency: Determining how often the populations are contacted or engaged by the agency.  
• Importance: Determining if the issues under consideration are important to these communities. 
• Resources: Keeping an inventory of the resources available to engage these populations. 

This four-factor analysis is used to determine which language assistance services are appropriate to address 

the identified needs of the LEP population. 

 Four-Factor Analysis for the Richmond Region  

Factor 1 – Demographics: PlanRVA has reviewed census data on the number of individuals in its service area 
that have Limited English Proficiency, as well as the languages they speak. This data comes from the 
American Community Survey 5-year Estimates (2018-2022). This data indicates the extent to which 
translations into other languages are needed to meet the needs of LEP persons.  
It should be noted that the estimated figures below cover all the Richmond Region Planning District 
Commission jurisdictions and includes people who “Speak Non-English at home –Speak English not well.”  
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https://engage.planrva.org/
https://planrva.org/wp-content/uploads/PlanRVA-Public-Meeting-Participation-Guide-Updated-4-3-25-2.pdf
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Those who speak English Not Well or Not at All: ACS 5-year 2022 from Table B16005  
 

Language Group   Population Percentage of Total Population 
Spanish   16,685 0.69% 

Indo-European   2,451 0.1% 

Asian and Pacific Island Languages   4,378 0.18% 

Other and unspecified languages   815 0.03% 

Total Population   24,329 
 

 
Note: Spanish is an Indo-European language but considered a separate category because of the number of 
speakers in the Region. Indo-European languages consist of European languages and languages of the 
Indian subcontinent. Asian and Pacific Island languages include East Asian languages like Chinese and 
Japanese, as well as and languages spoken on Pacific islands. The other languages category includes West 
Asian, African, and Native American languages.  
 
Factor 2 - Frequency: PlanRVA is rarely approached for information by any populations who do not have a 
reasonable grasp of the English language; however, staff will provide such services when requested.  conduct 

regular board meetings, committee meetings, and 
public hearings throughout the year. Community 
outreach and the PlanRVA website are the main 
sources of potential contact between with LEP 
persons. As a result, the frequency of contact is 
difficult to anticipate and is instead evaluated on a 
project-by-project basis. PlanRVA, as administrator 
of the RRTPO 
 

Factor 3 - Importance: The impact of proposed transportation investments on underserved and under-
represented populations, including LEP persons, is part of the evaluation process. PlanRVA will provide 
translated materials, interpreters, and other assistance appropriate for limited English-speaking populations if 
it is needed for the project. PlanRVA desires input from a comprehensive and representative group of 
stakeholders, and every effort is taken to make the planning process as inclusive as possible. 
  
Factor 4 - Resources: PlanRVA does not have a standalone budget for marketing or communicating with 
LEP persons in their language about planning processes, services, and resources. However, we are committed 
to including funding for interpretation and translation services, as well as multilingual outreach, to the 
greatest extent practicable. Expenditures related to marketing and communications with LEP persons are 
available through development of our programmatic and project budgets; resources are programmed 
annually to meet the anticipated needs and priorities for the year.  
 
Given the size of the LEP population in the Richmond Region, the frequency of requested translation, and 
current financial constraints, the four-factor analysis determined that full-language translations of all 
documents and interpreter services at all meetings are not warranted or cost-feasible at this time. However, 
PlanRVA will conduct outreach to the Spanish-speaking population, the largest LEP group, as a part of our 
general community outreach and evaluate other language accommodations on a project-by-project basis.  
 
PlanRVA will do its utmost to engage all stakeholder groups and meet all translation and interpretation 
requests.  
 
 
 

 

PlanRVA has enabled a public engagement platform 
where the public has on-demand, language translatable 

access to digital project surveys and interactive tools 
used to solicit feedback from any stakeholder. 

engage.planrva.org 
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Languages Spoken at Home by the ability to speak English for  
Population 5 and above in ACS 2022 - 5 Year estimates Table B16005  
 

 
 
Native speakers of other languages, Table B16002 
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The map above shows the LEP population is mainly distributed within the suburbanized area, in the north-
west of Henrico County, south of Richmond City, and the northeast of Chesterfield County.  

4c. Language Assistance Plan  

Using the four-factor analysis as a foundation, PlanRVA created a Language Assistance Plan to ensure timely 
and meaningful access for LEP individuals we encounter.    

PlanRVA currently undertakes the following to ensure that LEP persons have access to important 
information:  

• Interpretation Services – PlanRVA will provide Spanish-language interpreters for public meetings if 
requested at least one week prior to the meeting. We will do our utmost to provide translators for other 
languages if requested to do so.  
 

• Material Translation – Documents and materials are translated depending on project needs and the 
impacted populations. Additional documents can be translated upon request. We aim to complete 
document translation within a reasonable time frame.  

 

4 
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• Website Translation – The project engagement website (www.engage.planrva.org) has a built-in translation 
function on its homepage that translates its website content into Spanish.  

• TDD/TTY capabilities – Deaf and hard of hearing persons can call the Virginia Relay Center at 1-800-828-1120 
(our number is (804) 323-2033). This information is listed on the PlanRVA website.  

It is important to notify LEP persons of services available free of charge in a language the LEP persons would 
understand. PlanRVA will include the following language in English and Spanish (where appropriate) on 
public meeting notifications and other informational materials.  

 fully comply with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and related statutes and regulations in all programs 
and activities.  will strive to provide reasonable accommodations and services for persons who require special 
assistance to participate in this public involvement opportunity. For more information on meeting 
accessibility, or to obtain a Title VI Complaint Form, see PlanRVA.org or call (804) 323-2033. PlanRVA, as 
administrator of the RRTPO 
 

To ensure the Language Assistance Plan remains current, PlanRVA will:  

• Continue to update the plan and report progress every three years as part of its Title VI Program update 
 

• Monitor current LEP populations in the service area and emerging populations affected or encountered  
 

• Document and monitor frequency of encounters with LEP language groups  
 

• Assess the effectiveness of public outreach programs for projects/plans targeting LEP populations through 
the annual public engagement report 
 

• Communicate the goals and objectives of the LEP plan and evaluate the opportunity for community 
involvement and planning 
 

• Strive to identify sources of assistance and opportunities to implement LEP goals, PlanRVA will ensure staff 
understand:  
 

o where to find the Language Assistance Plan on the PlanRVA website, 
o how to handle verbal and written requests for interpretation or translation services,  
o their responsibility to notify the Title VI Coordinator about any LEP persons’ unmet needs   

 
 
 
 

 

4 

https://richmondregional.sharepoint.com/sites/transportation2/Shared%20Documents/Administration%20All%20Staff/RRTPO%20Meetings/CTAC%20&%20EWG%20Meeting%20Prep%20and%20Follow-up/Equity%20Working%20Group%20-%20RRTPO%20and%20PlanRVA/Equity%20Working%20Group%20Meetings/6-26-25/www.engage.planrva.org
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Title VI Discrimination Complaint Procedure and 
Investigation Log  
As part of its commitment to ensuring adherence to Title VI and other nondiscrimination authorities, the 
RRTPO follows a Discrimination Complaint Procedure. PlanRVA, as administrative staff to the RRTPO, handles 
Title VI complaints through the following process:  

1. Any person who believes that they, individually, as a member of any specific class, or in connection with 
any disadvantaged business enterprise, has been subjected to discrimination prohibited by Title VI of the 
Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended, or any nondiscrimination authority, may file a complaint with the 
RRTPO. A complaint may also be filed by a representative on behalf of such a person. All complaints will 
be referred to the Title VI Coordinator for review and action.   

2. To have the complaint considered under this procedure, the complainant must file the complaint no later 
than 180 days after: a) The date of the alleged act of discrimination; or b) Where there has been a 
continuing course of conduct, the date on which conduct was discontinued. In either case, the recipient 
or their designee may extend the time for filing or waive the time limit in the interest of justice, specifying 
in writing the reason for so doing.    

3. Complaints shall be in writing and shall be signed by the complainant and/or the complainant’s 
representative. Complaints should set forth as fully as possible the facts and circumstances surrounding 
the claimed discrimination. In the event that a person makes a verbal complaint of discrimination to an 
officer or employee of the recipient, the person shall be interviewed. If necessary, the Title VI Coordinator 
will assist the person in putting the complaint in writing and submit the written version of the complaint 
to the person for signature. The complaint shall then be handled in the usual manner  

4. Within 10 days, the  shall acknowledge receipt of the allegation in writing, inform the complainant of 
action taken or proposed action to process the allegation, advise the respondent of their rights under Title 
VI and related statutes, and advise the complainant of other avenues of redress available, such as state 
transportation departments [Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT), the Virginia Department of 
Rail and Public Transportation (DRPT)], and federal transportation agencies [the Federal Highway 
Administration (FHWA), the Federal Transit Administration (FTA)].    

5. Within 10 days, a letter will be sent to the appropriate state and federal transportation organizations. This 
letter will list the names of the parties involved, the basis of the complaint, and the assigned investigator.  

6. In the case of a complaint against the RRTPO, a state transportation department investigator will prepare 
a final investigative report and send it to the complainant, respondent (RRTPO person listed), the Title VI 
Coordinator, and appropriate federal agency.    
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7. Generally, the following information will be included in every notification to the state transportation 
department:    

• Name, address, and phone number of the complainant.    
• Name(s) and address(es) of alleged discriminating official(s).   
• Basis of complaint (i.e., race, color, national origin, sex, age, handicap/disability, income status, limited 

English proficiency).   
• Date of alleged discriminatory act(s).   
• Date of complaint received by the recipient.   
• A statement of the complaint.   
• Other agencies (state, local or federal) where the complaint has been filed   
• An explanation of the actions the recipient has taken or proposed to resolve the issue identified in the 

complaint.  
  
8. Within 60 days, staff will conduct and complete an investigation of the allegation and based on the 

information obtained, will render a recommendation for action in a report of findings to the Executive 
Director of the recipient of federal assistance. The complaint should be resolved by informal means 
whenever possible. Such informal attempts and their results will be summarized in the report of findings.    

9. Within 90 days of receipt of the complaint, the Title VI Coordinator will notify the complainant in writing of 
the final decision reached, including the proposed disposition of the matter. The notification will advise 
the complainant of his/her appeal rights with the state and federal transportation organizations, if they 
are dissatisfied with the final decision rendered by the RRTPO. The Title VI Coordinator will also provide to 
the appropriate state transportation department a copy of the determination and report findings.    

10. If a nondiscrimination complaint that originated at PlanRVA is turned over and investigated by a state or 
federal transportation organization or another agency, staff will monitor the investigation and notify the 
complainant of updates, in accordance with applicable regulations and policies and procedures of state 
transportation departments. 

11. In accordance with federal law, PlanRVA will require that applicants of federal assistance notify PlanRVA of 
any lawsuits filed against the applicant or sub‐recipients of federal assistance or alleging discrimination 
and a statement as to whether the applicant has been found in noncompliance with any relevant civil 
rights requirements.  

12. PlanRVA will submit Title VI accomplishment reports to the state transportation planning departments as 
required by their established processes.   

13. PlanRVA will collect demographic data on staff, committees, and program areas in accordance with 23 
CFR, 49 CFR and state transportation departments’ established procedures and guidelines.   
 

14. Pursuant to the Virginia Public Records Act (VPRA) § 42.1‐76 et seq., PlanRVA will retain Discrimination 
Complaint Forms and a log of all complaints fled with or investigated by PlanRVA. The log will include the 
following information: Name of Complainant; Name of Respondent; Basis of Complaint (i.e., race, color, 
national origin, sex, age, disability, or retaliation); Date complaint received by PlanRVA; Date PlanRVA 
forwarded the complaint to state/federal agency’s Title VI Program Manager if so forwarded; Statement of 
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the complaint, including specific details, relevant facts and documentation; Final disposition of the 
complaint.   

15. Records of complaints and related data will be made available by request in accordance with the Virginia 
Freedom of Information Act.   

Neither PlanRVA nor RRTPO was subject to any Title VI investigations or lawsuits and did not receive any 
Title VI complaints between 2015 and 2025.  

If PlanRVA or the RRTPO were to receive any complaints or be subject to a lawsuit or investigation, the 
RRTPO would use the following logs for tracking purposes. administered by PlanRVA 

Investigation Log 
Investigations  Date  Summary (include basis of 

complaint: race, color, national 
origin, or other protected class)  

Status  Actions Taken  

          

          

          

 
Lawsuit Log 

Lawsuits  Date  Summary (include basis of 
complaint: race, color, national 
origin, or other protected class)  

Status  Actions Taken  

          

          

          

 
Complaint Log 

Complaints  Date  Summary (include basis of 
complaint: race, color, national 
origin, or other protected class)  

Status  Actions Taken  
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General Requirements  Section  

Requirement to provide Title VI assurances  Linked HERE  

Title VI Notice to the public, including list of locations where notice is posted  Section 1b  

Title VI complaint procedures  
Section 1e, and in 
Additional Resources  

Title VI complaint form  Section 1f  

List of Title VI investigations, complaints, and lawsuits  In Additional Resources 

Public Participation Plan and summary of outreach efforts  Linked in Section 4a   

Meaningful access to Limited English Proficiency (LEP) persons  Section 4c  

Subrecipient compliance & monitoring procedures  Section 3d  

Board approval of Title VI Program  Linked in Additional 
Resources    

Requirements for Metropolitan Planning Organizations  Section  

Demographic profile  Section 2g  

Description of procedures by which mobility needs of minority population are 
identified and considered within the planning process  Section 2g  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://planrva.org/wp-content/uploads/Title-VI-Assurances-JS.pdf
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Title VI and Other Nondiscrimination Authorities  
 
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964  
Nondiscrimination in Federally Assisted Programs and Activities is one of eleven titles included in the Civil 
Rights Act. Section 42.104 of Title VI states “No person in the United States shall, on the ground of race, color, 
or national origin, be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be subjected to 
discrimination under any program” that receives federal funding.  

Related statutes have been enacted to expand the range and scope of Title VI coverage and applicability to 
ensure that no person is excluded from participation in, denied the benefit of, or subjected to discrimination 
under any program or activity receiving federal funding on the basis of race, color, national origin, income, 
gender, age, and disability.  
 
US Department of Transportation’s Federal Transit Administration published revised Third Party 
Contracting Guidance on January 16, 2025, FTA lists the following references to use as guidance for Title VI 
implementation and administration:                                                                                     

4700 - Civil Rights 
 
Circular Number Subject  Date 
C 4702.1B Title VI Requirements and Guidelines for Federal Transit Administration 

Recipients 

10-01-2012 

C 4704.1A Equal Employment Opportunity (EEO) Act Guidance 09-29-2016 
C 4710.1 Americans with Disabilities Act Guidance 10-05-2015 
 
 
 
 

https://www.transit.dot.gov/regulations-and-guidance/fta-circulars/third-party-contracting-guidance
https://www.transit.dot.gov/regulations-and-guidance/fta-circulars/third-party-contracting-guidance
https://www.transit.dot.gov/regulations-and-guidance/fta-circulars/title-vi-requirements-and-guidelines-federal-transit
https://www.transit.dot.gov/regulations-and-guidance/fta-circulars/title-vi-requirements-and-guidelines-federal-transit
https://www.transit.dot.gov/regulations-and-guidance/civil-rights-ada/eeo-circular-47041a
https://www.transit.dot.gov/regulations-and-programs/fta-circulars/americans-disabilities-act-guidance
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